

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0749-23 Version: 1 Name: Address Changes 1st and 2nd Quarter 2023

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 7/10/2023 In control: Urban County Council

 On agenda:
 8/31/2023

 Final action:
 8/31/2023

 Enactment date:
 8/31/2023

 Enactment #:
 R-447-2023

Title: A Resolution changing the property street name of 834 East Seventh Street to 832 East Seventh

Street, 834 1/2 East Seventh Street to 834 East Seventh Street and changing the street name and property address number of 4040-4044 Todds Rd. to 1085 Jouett Creek Dr., 4618 Willman Way to 4618 Larkhill Lane to 1500 Continental Square to 1555 Eastland Parkway, all effective thirty (30) days

from passage. [Div. of Enhanced 911, Patton]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Memo 1st and 2nd Quarter change 2023, 2. 1st_2nd Quarter 2023 Changes, 3. 1st 2nd Quarter

Resolution Draft, 4. 00786138.pdf, 5. R-447-2023

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/31/2023	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
8/17/2023	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	
8/15/2023	1	Urban County Council Work Session	Approved and Referred to Docket	Pass

A Resolution changing the property street name of 834 East Seventh Street to 832 East Seventh Street, 834 1/2 East Seventh Street to 834 East Seventh Street and changing the street name and property address number of 4040-4044 Todds Rd. to 1085 Jouett Creek Dr., 4618 Willman Way to 4618 Larkhill Lane to 1500 Continental Square to 1555 Eastland Parkway, all effective thirty (30) days from passage. [Div. of Enhanced 911, Patton]

Authorization to change street names and/or individual numbers of addresses within the 1st, 6th and 7 th Council District. 4040-4044 Todds Rd. to 1085 Jouett Creek Dr., 4618 Willman Way to 4618 Larkhill Ln., 1500 Continental Sq. to 1555 Eastland Pkwy., 834 E Seventh St. to 832 E Seventh St., 834 ½ E Seventh St. to 834 E Seventh St. No Budgetary impact. (L0749-23) (Patton/Armstrong)

Budgetary Implications: No

Advance Document Review:

Law: Yes, Completed by [Michael Sanner]

Risk Management: NA

Fully Budgeted: N/A

File #: 0749-23, Version: 1

Account Number: N/A

This Fiscal Year Impact:

\$0.00

Annual Impact:

\$0.00

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

Current Balance:

WHEREAS, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government has created a Geographic Information

System ("GIS"); and

WHEREAS, the GIS street mapping and addressing project is the foundation for the Urban

County Government's enhanced 911 Emergency Telephone Communication System (the "911

System"); and

WHEREAS, in order for the GIS and 911 Systems to function properly it is imperative that

street names and property addresses conform to the standards established in Section 17-2 through

17-4 of the Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, various street names and property addresses located in several Council Districts

do not meet the Code requirements and changes should be made to conform to the Code and to

accomplish the goals of the GIS and 911 System projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE

URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the property street name of the following property be and hereby is changed

as follows:

(a) East Seventh Street

Current

New

834 East Seventh Street

832 East Seventh Street

File #: 0749-23, Version: 1 East Seventh Street (b) Current New 834 ½ East Seventh Street 834 East Seventh Street Section 2 - That the street name and property address number of the following property be and hereby is changed as follows: That the name of Todds Road located at 4040-4044 is (a) Todds Road: changed to Jouett Creek Drive and the following number change is made: Current New 4040-4044 Todds Road 1085 Jouett Creek Drive That the name of Willman Way located at 4618 is changed to Larkhill Lane and the following number change is made: Current New 4618 Willman Way 4618 Larkhill Lane (c) Continental Square: That the name of Continental Square located at 1500 is changed to Eastland Parkway and the following number change is made: Current New 1500 Continental Square 1555 Eastland Parkway

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall be effective thirty (30) days from passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR	 		

ATTEST: